

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/7/2018 11:41 AM

NO. 355446

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

SAN JUAN SUN GROWN, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company; and ALEX KWON, an individual,

Appellants,

vs.

CHELAN COUNTY, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CHELAN COUNTY

Kenneth W. Harper
WSBA #25578
Menke Jackson Beyer, LLP
807 North 39th Avenue
Yakima, WA 98902
(509) 575-0313

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Authorities.....iv-vii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL.....2

 A. When a municipality adopts a zoning law before a landowner has acquired a vested right to use his or her land notwithstanding the zoning law, is the landowner subject to the duly adopted zoning law?..... 2

 B. Where a landowner has not submitted a complete application for a building permit prior to a change in a municipality's zoning laws, will Washington courts apply equitable considerations to excuse the landowner's non-compliance?.....2

 C. Do admitted facts—and substantial evidence—support the hearing examiner's decision upholding Chelan County's notice and order of violation?..... 2

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Circumstances of the notice and order violation.....2

 B. History of Chelan County marijuana regulations..... 4

 C. History of San Juan's permit-related activity with Chelan County..... 7

 D. Proceedings below..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT17

 A. Standard of review..... 17

B.	San Juan did not obtain vested rights to conduct a marijuana production or processing business at the site.....	18
	1. The facts germane to San Juan's vesting claim are not in dispute	20
	2. Current state of the law on vested rights.....	21
	3. Overview of Washington law on moratoria.....	23
	4. The extent of any vested rights acquired by San Juan with its building permit application was constrained by Reso. No. 2015-94.....	24
C.	San Juan's arguments against the effect of Reso. No. 2015-94 are unavailing because they contradict its terms or require that the vested rights doctrine be expanded to encompass equitable reliance-type theories.....	25
	1. Equitable theories cannot subvert the vested rights doctrine.....	26
	2. The moratorium applied to San Juan's marijuana production and processing business.....	29
	3. The County had no obligation to appeal the building permit.....	30
D.	San Juan's marijuana activities have never been a legal nonconforming use.....	32
E.	The hearing examiner committed no procedural errors.....	34
	1. The hearing examiner properly allocated the burden of proof.....	35
	2. The hearing examiner's decision was sufficient for purposes of review.....	38

F. San Juan was required to obtain building permits
for construction of its growing structures..... 40

G. San Juan's request for a variance due to its
encroaching fence is not relevant to the validity
of the notice and order..... 45

H. Request for costs and reasonable attorneys' fees..... 47

V. CONCLUSION.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Abbey Road Group, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 141 Wn. App. 184, 167 P.3d 1213 (2007).....	26, 27, 29
<i>ABC Holdings, Inc. v. Kittitas County</i> , 187 Wn. App. 275, 348 P.3d 1222 (2015).....	18
<i>Alliance Inv. Group of Ellensburg, LLC</i> <i>v. City of Ellensburg</i> , 189 Wn. App. 763, 358 P.3d 1227 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>Anderson v. Island County</i> , 81 Wn.2d 312, 501 P.2d 594 (1972).....	33, 34
<i>Andrew v. King County</i> , 21 Wn. App. 566, 586 P.2d 509 (1978).....	33
<i>Biermann v. City of Spokane</i> , 90 Wn. App. 816, 960 P.2d 434 (1998).....	17
<i>Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 162 Wn.2d 683, 169 P.3d 14 (2007).....	48
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002).....	32
<i>City of Federal Way v. Town & Country</i> <i>Real Estate, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 17, 252 P.3d 382 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire</i> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	33
<i>Cranwell v. Meseck</i> , 77 Wn. App. 90, 890 P.2d 491 (1995),.....	36
<i>Dumas v. Gagner</i> , 137 Wn.2d 268, 971 P.2d 17 (1999).....	18

<i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> , 175 Wn. App. 316, 305 P.3d 246 (2013).....	47
<i>First Pioneer Trading Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 146 Wn. App. 606, 191 P.3d 928 (2008).....	48
<i>Hull v. Hunt</i> , 53 Wn.2d 125, 331 P.2d 856 (1958).....	26
<i>Jablinske v. Snohomish County</i> , 28 Wn. App. 848, 626 P.2d 543 (1981).....	23
<i>King County Dep't of Dev. & Envtl. Srvs. v. King County</i> , 177 Wn.2d 636, 305 P.3d 240 (2013).....	34
<i>Matson v. Clark County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 79 Wn. App. 641, 904 P.2d 317 (1995).....	23, 24
<i>Mission Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998).....	32
<i>Mower v. King County</i> , 130 Wn. App. 707, 125 P.3d 148 (2005).....	48
<i>Northend Cinema v. Seattle</i> , 90 Wn.2d 709, 585 P.2d 1153 (1978).....	19
<i>Paradise, Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 124 Wn. App. 759, 102 P.3d 173 (2004).....	44
<i>Potala Village Kirkland, LLC v. City of Kirkland</i> , 183 Wn. App. 191, 334 P.3d 1143 (2014).....	22
<i>Reilly v. State</i> , 18 Wn. App. 245, 566 P.2d 1283 (1977).....	36
<i>Snohomish County v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 346, 386 P.3d 1064 (2016).....	22

<i>State ex rel. Craven v. City of Tacoma</i> , 63 Wn.2d 23, 385 P.2d 372 (1963).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Shannon v. Sponburgh</i> , 66 Wn.2d 135, 401 P.2d 635 (1965).....	27
<i>State v. W.R.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014).....	37
<i>Town of Woodway v. Snohomish County</i> , 180 Wn.2d 165, 322 P.3d 1219 (2014).....	22

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	36
<i>Sprint Spectrum, LP v. City of Medina</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1036 (W.D. Wash. 1996).....	23

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.370.....	47
RCW 15.13.270.....	43
RCW 15.17.020(11).....	43
RCW 15.49.....	43
RCW 15.49.061.....	43
RCW 19.27.095.....	21, 26, 30, 31
RCW 19.27.031(1)(a).....	41
RCW 19.27.065.....	42
RCW 36.70A.390.....	23

RCW 36.70C.....	30
RCW 69.50.363-.366.....	34
RCW 82.04.213.....	42
RCW 82.04.213(1).....	42
RCW 84.34.....	43
RCW 84.34.410.....	43

REGULATIONS

WAC 51-50-007.....	42
WAC 314-55-015.....	34
WAC 314-55-020(15).....	34

RULES

RAP 10.3(g).....	18
------------------	----

LOCAL CODES

CCC 11.97	33
CCC 14.98.1300.....	33
CCC 14.12.010(2)(C).....	37
CCC 3.04.010.....	41

CODES

IBC 105.1.....	41
IBC 202.....	41
